Ultimate Ultimate Ultimate Ultimate Ultimate Ultimate

Discount rate (per annum) 7.25% 7.45% 7.25% 7.45% 7.25% 7.45%

Expected rate of Return on Plan
Assets (per annum)

7.25% 7.45%

Expected rate of increase in Salary
(per annum)

5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% NA NA

Expected Average remaining working
lives of Employees (Years)

23.85  23.56 -  - -  -

 The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other
relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market.

 The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined considering several applicable factors, mainly the composition of Plan assets
held, assessed risks, historical results of return on plan assets and the Company’s policy for plan assets management.

15354th Annual Report - 2023-2024

(CIN : L99999MH1969PLC014465)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024
(Rupees in Lakhs unless stated otherwise)

VI Sensitivity Analysis:
Particulars Change in

Assumption
Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

Change in
Assumption

Effect on
Leave Salary

Change in
Assumption

Effect on
One Time
Incentive

For the year ended 31st March, 2023
Discount Rate +0.5%  891.66 +0.5%  264.74 +0.5%  6.81

-0.5%  984.51 -0.5%  288.49 -0.5%  7.27
Salary Growth Rate +0.5%  976.33 +0.5%  288.73 -  -

-0.5%  896.63 -0.5%  264.42 -  -
Withdrawal Rate WR x 110.0%  942.63 WR x 110.0%  277.07 WR x 110.0%  6.86

WR x 90.0%  929.54 WR x 90.0%  275.26 WR x 90.0%  7.21
For the year ended 31st March, 2024
Discount Rate +0.5%  991.37 +0.5%  285.80 +0.5%  6.06

-0.5%  1,098.50 -0.5%  311.79 -0.5%  6.65
Salary Growth Rate +0.5%  1,087.44 +0.5%  312.03 -  -

-0.5%  997.86 -0.5%  285.49 -  -
Withdrawal Rate WR x 110.0%  1,049.69 WR x 110.0%  299.17 WR x 110.0%  6.23

WR x 90.0%  1,035.34 WR x 90.0%  297.46 WR x 90.0%  6.46

 Sensitivity analysis is performed by varying a single parameter while keeping all other parameters unchanged. Sensitivity analysis fails
to focus on the interrelationship between underlying parameters. Hence, the results may vary if two or more variables are changed
simultaneously. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the Projected Unit
Credit method has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the Balance Sheet. The method
used does not indicate anything about the likelihood of change in any parameter and the extent of the change if any.